

The New York City Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	Int 0	438-2022	Version:	*	Name:	Waiving parks permit fees for care centers and providing ar school permit applications.		
Туре:	Introduction				Status:	Filed (End of Session)		
					In control:	Committee on Parks and Rec	reation	
On agenda:	5/19)/2022						
Enactment date:	:				Enactment #	:		
Title:	A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to waiving parks permit fees for schools and child day care centers and providing an online system for school permit applications							
Sponsors:	Althea V. Stevens, Jennifer Gutiérrez, Gale A. Brewer, Oswald Feliz, Shahana K. Hanif, Farah N. Louis, Sandra Ung, Sandy Nurse, Shekar Krishnan, Shaun Abreu, Lincoln Restler, Crystal Hudson, Nantasha M. Williams							
Indexes:								
Attachments:		1. Summary of Int. No. 438, 2. Int. No. 438, 3. May 19, 2022 - Stated Meeting Agenda, 4. Hearing Transcript - Stated Meeting 5-19-22, 5. Minutes of the Stated Meeting - May 19, 2022						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Α	ction	Result	
5/19/2022	*	City Cour	ncil		Ir	ntroduced by Council		
5/19/2022	*	City Cour	ncil		F	Referred to Comm by Council		
12/31/2023	*	City Cour	ncil		F	iled (End of Session)		

Int. No. 438

By Council Members Stevens, Gutiérrez, Brewer, Feliz, Hanif, Louis, Ung, Nurse, Krishnan, Abreu, Restler, Hudson and Williams

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to waiving parks permit fees for schools and child day care centers and providing an online system for school permit applications

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Chapter one of title 18 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by

adding a new section 18-158 to read as follows:

§18-158 Permit fee waiver for groups of children. a. Any school that provides educational instruction at

or below the twelfth grade level or any child day care center that applies for a permit for the use of any park

services under the jurisdiction of the commissioner shall not be required to pay any fee for such permit.

b. The commissioner shall provide a method for such schools and day care centers to apply for such

File #: Int 0438-2022, Version: *

permits through the department's website for no charge.

§2. This local law shall take effect 90 days after it becomes law.

<u>Session 12</u> XC LS 8484 4/29/2022 11:10am

<u>Session 11</u> KS LS 310/Int 155/2014 LS 369 12/18/17